

FILED
12-21-2020
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN

C O U R T O F A P P E A L S

DISTRICT I

Appeal Case No. 2020AP001014-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

CHRISTOPHER D. WILSON,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from an Oral Order Denying Defendant's
Suppression Motion Entered in the Milwaukee County Circuit
Court, the Honorable Jean M. Kies, Presiding, and a
Judgment of Conviction, the Honorable David Borowski,
Presiding.

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

John Chisholm
District Attorney
Milwaukee County

Erika Strebel
Assistant District Attorney
State Bar No. 1101449
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

District Attorney's Office
821 West State Street, Room 405
Milwaukee, WI 53233-1485
(414) 278-4646

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| ISSUE PRESENTED | 2 |
| STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. The Trial Court Properly Denied Wilson’s Suppression Motion..... | 5 |
| A. Legal principles..... | 5 |
| i. Curtilage is generally protected, except for its passageways | 5 |
| ii. Exigent circumstances permit entry into a constitutionally protected area..... | 7 |
| iii. There is no warrant requirement for police to conduct a “knock and talk”..... | 9 |
| B. Hot Pursuit And Probable Cause Justified Officer Siefert’s Entry Of Wilson’s Backyard | 10 |
| i. Officer Siefert had probable cause to believe that Wilson committed a jailable offense..... | 11 |
| ii. Officer Siefert immediately pursued Wilson from the scene of the crime..... | 14 |
| C. Officer Siefert’s Entry To The Backyard Was A Permissible Knock And Talk. | 15 |
| CONCLUSION | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

| | Page |
|---|--------------|
| <i>State v. Drumstrey</i> , 366 Wis. 64, 873 N.W.2d 502..... | 5, 6, 16 |
| <i>State v. Edgeberg</i> , 188 Wis. 2d 339, 524 N.W.2d 911 (Ct. App. 1994)..... | 6, 10, 17 |
| <i>State v. Felix</i> , 2012 WI 36, 339 Wis. 2d 670, 811 N.W.2d 775..... | 8 |
| <i>State v. Harwood</i> , 2003 WI App 215, 267 Wis. 2d 386, 671 N.W.2d 325..... | 5, 9, 11, 12 |
| <i>State v. Iverson</i> , 2015 WI 101, 365 Wis.2d 302, 871. N.W.2d 661..... | 4 |
| <i>State v. Lange</i> , 2009 WI 49, 317 Wis. 2d 282, 766 N.W. 2d 551..... | 7 |
| <i>State v. McGovern</i> , 77 Wis.2d 203, 252 N.W.2d 365 (1977)..... | 10 |
| <i>State v. Martwick</i> , 2000 WI 5, 231 Wis. 2d. 801 604 N.W. 2d 552..... | 6 |
| <i>State v. Nieves</i> , 2007 WI App 189, 204 Wis. 2d 182, 738 N.W.2d 125..... | 8 |
| <i>State v. Phillips</i> , 2009 WI App 179, 322 Wis. 2d 576, 778 N.W.2d 157..... | 9 |
| <i>State v. Richter</i> , 2000 WI 58, 235 Wis. 2d 524, 612 N.W. 2d 29..... | 7, 8, 13, 15 |
| <i>State v. Robinson</i> , 2010 WI 80, 327 Wis. 2d 302, 786 N.W.2d 463..... | 10 |

| | |
|--|-------------|
| <i>State v. Secrist</i> , 224 Wis. 2d 201, 589 N.W. 2d 387 (1999)..... | 7 |
| <i>State v. Smith</i> , 131 Wis. 2d 220, 388 N.W. 2d 601 (1986)..... | 8, 14 |
| <i>State v. Sykes</i> , 2005 WI 48, 279 Wis.2d 742, 695 N.W.2d 277..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>State v. Weber</i> , 2016 WI 96, 372 Wis. 2d 202, 887 N.W. 2d 554..... | 4, 5, 7, 15 |

US CASES CITED

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Boyd v. U.S.</i> , 116 U.S. 57 (1924) | 6 |
| <i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013) | 10, 16 |
| <i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)..... | 7 |
| <i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011)..... | 10, 16 |
| <i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996)..... | 5 |
| <i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170, 180 (1984)..... | 6 |
| <i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980) | 5 |
| <i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968). | 5 |
| <i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983) | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987)..... | 6 |

WISCONSIN STATUTES CITED

| | |
|--|----|
| Wis. Stat. § 809.19 (8) (b) and (c)..... | 17 |
| Wis. Stat. § 809.19 (12)..... | 18 |
| Wis. Stat. § 809.22(1) (b)..... | 2 |

Wis. Stat § 809.23(1) (b) 4.....2

Wis. Stat. § 939.50(3) (f)..... 11

Wis. Stat. § 939.51(3)..... 11

Wis. Stat § 941.30 11

Wis. Stat. § 943.10(1m) (a) 11

Wis. Stat. § 943.14 11

WISCONSIN JURY INSTRUCTION CITED

Wis JI-Criminal 347 13
